503730751 03/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3777393

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NUVATE MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.	11/20/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BARD SHANNON LIMITED	
Street Address:	#3 KM. 77.5 ST GERONIMO INDUSTRIAL PARK	
City:	HUMACAO	
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO	
Postal Code:	00791	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14956598

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: patents_JasonH@wolfgreenfield.com **Correspondent Name:** WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D0188.70304US01/JMH	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON M. HONEYMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Jason M. Honeyman/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2016	

Total Attachments: 6

source=D0188-70304US01-Conf-Assign#page1.tif source=D0188-70304US01-Conf-Assign#page2.tif

source=D0188-70304US01-Conf-Assign#page3.tif

source=D0188-70304US01-Conf-Assign#page4.tif

source=D0188-70304US01-Conf-Assign#page5.tif

source=D0188-70304US01-Conf-Assign#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 037943 FRAME: 0592

503730751

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT - PATENTS

WHEREAS, Nuvate Medical Technologies Inc., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 901 Guelph Line, Burlington, Ontario, L7R 3N8 ("Assignor"), by a certain Asset Purchase Agreement effective on or about December 22, 2014 ("Agreement"), sold, assigned and transferred certain rights, including patent rights, to the Puerto Rico branch of Bard Shannon Limited, an Irish corporation, having a Puerto Rico branch at Road #3 Km. 77.5, St. Geronimo Industrial Park, Humacao, Puerto Rico 00791 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor, on the date of the Agreement, was the owner of the entire right, title and interest worldwide in and to the patents and patent applications listed on the schedule attached hereto, and all divisions, continuations, substitutes, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, utility models and foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing, (all of the foregoing rights hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Assigned Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignee, for the benefit of itself, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, is desirous of securing express confirmation of these acquisitions, by virtue of the Agreement, of the aforesaid Assigned Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to Assignor paid by Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor does hereby ratify and confirm in Assignee;

The entire right, title and interest worldwide, including but not limited to Japan, Korea, and China, in and to the Assigned Rights; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to its and their own use to the full end of the term or terms for the Assigned Rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the sale, assignment and transfer not occurred, including all rights to sue for past infringement and recover damages for the same that occurred prior to the effective date of the Agreement, and all rights to claim priority to any of the patents and patent applications referred to herein;

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4399616.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, by their duly authorized officers, have executed this assignment.

ASSIGNOR:

NUVATE MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name:

Title:

ASSIGNEE:

THE PUERTO RICO BRANCH OF BARD SHANNON

11-20-205

LIMITED

Name: Charles Krauss

Title: VP/IP Operational Excellence

4399616.1

PATENT SCHEDULE

Country Serial No. Filing Date Publication No. Title

US 62/086,371 December 2, 2014 Muscle Wall Defect Prosthesis and Deployment System

PATENT REEL: 037943 FRAME: 0595

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT - PATENTS

WHEREAS, Nuvate Medical Technologies Inc., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 901 Guelph Line, Burlington, Ontario, L7R 3N8 ("Assignor"), by a certain Asset Purchase Agreement effective on or about December 22, 2014 ("Agreement"), sold, assigned and transferred certain rights, including patent rights, to the Puerto Rico branch of Bard Shannon Limited, an Irish corporation, having a Puerto Rico branch at Road #3 Km. 77.5, St. Geronimo Industrial Park, Humacao, Puerto Rico 00791 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor, on the date of the Agreement, was the owner of the entire right, title and interest worldwide in and to the patents and patent applications listed on the schedule attached hereto, and all divisions, continuations, substitutes, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, utility models and foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing, (all of the foregoing rights hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Assigned Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignee, for the benefit of itself, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, is desirous of securing express confirmation of these acquisitions, by virtue of the Agreement, of the aforesaid Assigned Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to Assignor paid by Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby ratify and confirm in Assignee:

The entire right, title and interest worldwide, including but not limited to Japan, Korea, and China, in and to the Assigned Rights; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to its and their own use to the full end of the term or terms for the Assigned Rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the sale, assignment and transfer not occurred, including all rights to sue for past infringement and recover damages for the same that occurred prior to the effective date of the Agreement, and all rights to claim priority to any of the patents and patent applications referred to herein;

ISIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4399616.1

ASSIGNOR:

NUVATE MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Stephen Pankratz

Title: President

THE PUERTO RICO BRANCH OF BARD SHANNON LIMITED

Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, by their duly authorized officers,

4399616,1

PATENT SCHEDULE

Country Serial No. Filing Date Publication No. Title

US 62/086,371 December 2, 2014 Muscle Wall Defect Prosthesis and Deployment System

PATENT REEL: 037943 FRAME: 0598

RECORDED: 03/10/2016